
COUNCIL HINUTES Hay 2, 1927 to June 5th, 1929 

D~DEX TO BOOK NO. 1'3 

AJRPORT: 
Lease With Henry Patterson 
Include appropriution of $5,000 in 1929 Budget 
Henry Patterson Lease Ratified 

ATHLETIC EQUifl.IENT 
Budget $300.00 in 1929 

BILLBOARDS 

Discuss Ordinance 
Emergency Ordinance No . 422 

BOARD D:i' ADJUST1·1ENT APPOTI{'I'ED 

BONDS 

-B-

Bids on $40,000 Intorsecti on Bonds 

BUDGET -1929 
Allol-t $5,000 for airport 

11 $300.00 for Athletic Equipment 
Free Rest Room rent eliminated 
Ask Council to increase 1930 Junior College Budget 
Include money in 19~ budget to improve North Fo~ road 

BUSES 

Grand V2lley Railroad Co. applict.tion to operated buses 
instead of street cars 
Schedule to be submitted 
Change in routing 

-c ... 
CHJU.fBER OF CO. J·1ERCE 

Ask City to put drinking fouPtain in building 

CHRISTHAS DECORA'r10NS 

Public Service to furnish installation & City to purchase 
red & green globes 

Puge 
159-182 
162 
209 

182 

61 
64 

221-240 

162 
182 
182 
247 

163 

6 
65. 
67 

77 

77 



CITY OFFICIALS 

City Attorney: -'H. R. Hinman 
Case of Decker, Frazi er, Grrum sued by Ferrin - Attorney fees of $150.00 
allo1.,red to defend 67 
Pay $700.00 to revi~e ordinances 105 

City: Hmager - 1927 T. E. Thompson 
City Auq.,i:tor Cler}£- Helen C • Niles 
City Treasurer - Stanley Hiller resigned 5/8/Z? 

\>filliam L. Sackett 
Judge o" Municipal Court - rhn. C. Hermann resigned 

Charles Cherrington appointed 

Citv Council H. 0. Bear 
H. E. Neders 
Frank R. Hall 
R. H. Penberthy 
Fred A. Rogers 
0. H. Ellison 
C. D. Hoslandcr, President 

1929 H. 0. Bear 
George H. Sievert 
J. C. Glassford 
R. H. Penberthy 
Frank R. Hall 
F. A. Rogers, President 
J. c. Gl~ssford, PreGident ProTem 

City Hcll 

Saturday afternoon closing 
Only during June, July and August 

Cit;v & County Jail 
Report ofT. E. Thompson 5/4/27 

COHl1illNIT":l SERVICE DIRECTOR 
Junior College & City to participate 

DEliVER & RIO GRANDE RAILROAD 
Protes t renoval of Tai.'1s No. 15 & 16 
Removal of Trains No. 15 & 16 

DRIVEWAYS 

-D 

2o6 
2.39 

61 
80 

ll5 

68 
18.3 - 201 

~1hi te Eagle Oil Co. 7th & Ndn request denied 57 
2nd & 1-la.in and 7th & Nain to be restored 58 
Defer action to restore 2nd & J.lain and 7th &Nain to original condition 6.3 
Referred to Police Department 64 
Notices rescinded 92 

ELECTION April 2, 1929 
Notice of Election 
Juuges & Clerks appointed 
Talley o~ Election 

-E-

215 
217 

218 



ELECTRIC RATES 

Letter from Public Service 
Ne\·1 rate schedules 

FA\.JN NA; ii.NG CO.NTt'....ST 

FILLHIG STATIONS 

~-

\·I hi te Eagle Oil Co. 7th & Nain request denied 

FlllANCE 

Denver Depositary for City funds established 

FIRE LH1ITS 

Request for Tent sho\.t - donied 
F:i.Tewords Ordincnce bo be enf'oreed in 1927 

-G-

GOODVliLL mDUSTRIES 

City Purchase Playground equipment for $1,000.00 

GRAND JUNCTION 

108-109-110-lll 
201 

28 

57 

65 

30 
29 

206 

Committee appointed to Rename City o.f Grand Junct ion 205 

GRAND JID~CTIOIJ HIGH SO 001 BAND 

Request for money for band t o go to Denver - denied 113 

GRAND VALLEY RAILROAD 

Application to discontinue street cars & opera te buses 
Bus schedules to be i nvestigated by committee 
Change in routing 
Abandon Interurban line to Fruita 

GRAVEL PLANT 

Consider Purchasing 
Nanager1 s Report & /,uthorization to Purchase Pl[!Jlt 
Further letters from l1anager & Authorization to 
purchase plt.nt 
ProteGt against City Purd1asing 
Bid from Hinterburn & Lumsden submitted but not 
accepted 
Appropriation Ordinance 
Lease vJi th Option to Purchase 

GRAVELING PE'l'ITIONS FOR STREETS 

HOSPITAL 

-{{-

St . Hary1 s bill for H. C. Hardin refused 

6 
65 
67 
161-163 

100 
1.35 

1.37 
14l 

141 
142 
144 

100-llJ 

104 



-= 

-I-
UITERSECTIOIT BONDS 

Election 
Bids on Bonds 

-J-

Jail- City & County- Manager's Report 

JillUOR COLLEGE 

Pay lights, gas & water bills - Attorney's opmnion 
To continue to support 
To appoint Conmnmi ty Service Director joint ly Hi th City 
Ask Council to increase 1930 budget 

KLETI-1 LAND CO. 

Ask to purchase Tax Certificates 
Suit to be started against 

LABOR 

Request that City use local labor 

LEASES 

Henry Patterson on Airport 

LICEHSES 

--L-

Request for rebate on N System Butcher shop - refused 
Complaint against Nel.JS stand 
License on 4th & Hain - grrnted 4/1/28 

LIGHTS 

Christmas lights -co-operate with City 
Request for Hhite 'Hay light::; on 7th & Hain to Grand 
Report 
Protest Charge 
Letter from Public Service Co. 
N. 7th \rJhi te \>I ay to be ins ta.lJe d 

LI~rCOLH PARK (see Parks) 

LO'IS 

214 
240 

3 

20 
114 
114 
247 

138 
181 

8 

159-162-182 

79 
80 
81 

77 
88 
92 

104 
108 
112 

Purchase lots on H. side from Hrs. Dickerson for playground 
for $450.00 19 

HILL LEVY 

1928 
1929 

14 mills 
13-} mills 

-N-

60 
182 

..... 



-<>-
Ordinance No . 422 Billboards 64-67 

II II 423 PireHorks 64-67 
u If 42.7 Bread 79-81 
II II 428 Registration 82-88 
II II 429 Cutt::. ng Heeds 82-89 
1J n 430 Concerning Lurceny -to be revised 82-89-93 
11 11 431 Assessing Pav. Dist. 18 100 
It II 432 Concerni g Zoning 112 
II II 433 Trespassing on Vacant Premises 114 
II II 434 Amending Ordinance No. 92 114 
II II 435 Revised Ordinances 115 
II 11 436 Vaco:t.ing Streets in Slocom'bs Add. 16o 
II II 437 Operat ion of Aircraft 177-183 

Prop, on coal & coke 160 
Prop. on foodstuff handlers 

439 Amend Imp. Dis t • Ordinance 187 
447 Calling election for intersection 

bonds 214 
Ordinance No . 449 Aroond Tro..ffic Code 214-247 

-P·-

PARK DEPART1iEN1' 

Auditorium Plans for Ki tcLe:1 167 

58 Fmm Naming Contest 

Lincoln Park 

10% of Gate for Football game between Denver & 
Grand Junction to be collected by City 91 

Tourist Park 

Abandon & Improve Golf Course 211 

PAVIi!G 

Petitions - Gunnison 3~7- 12-14 2 
Ouray 3-7 
Colorado 7-12 graveling petition 13 
Remonstrance Gunnison 3-7 15 
Manager's report 33 
Remonstrance Ouray 6-7 Nort 7th Teller 
~Nwfu Q 
Between Interurban Trucks 109- 114 
Chipeta 4-7 240 
Gunnison 213 
To gravel streets '100 
N. 8th - l·Iain to Colo. 218 

Gunnison 12-14; Chipeta 13-14; Ourey 13-14-
Grand 13-15; gro.vel Chip.eta 1-7 222 
Frand 13-15 eliminated 224 



PAVIHG DISTRICTS: 
Paving Dists. Uo. 15 and 17 Completed and balance owing 
Strange-Naguire Paving Co. paid 

fLving Dist, No. 18 
Resolution declaring intent to create 
Resolution adopting details and specifications 

City to do work 
Hanager1 s Hark 
Advertise for bids 
Resolution creating district 
Bids for bonds continued 
Bids for const ruction 
Bids for Hinterburn & Ltunsden for gravel 
Work done by City forces 
Statement of Cost & Notice of completion 
Assessing Ordi nance 

Paving Dist. No. 19 
Petitions filed 
Resolution declaring Intentr ~o create district 
Resolution adoptinp details, plans end specifica ~ions 
Remonstronces 
District no created 

Paving Dist. No. 20 

15 
21 
29 
30 
31 
35 
43 
43 
43 
43 
82 
95 

45 
45 
47 
57 
61 

Petitions filed & Resolution declaring Intent to Create Din trict 
Resolution adopting details, plans and specifications 

ll5 
120 
138 Advertise for bids on bonds 

Bids submitted &Resolution to create district tabled 
Readvertise 
Bond Bids Readvertised 
Resolution Cre: ting District 
Bonds sold 
ContrLct with Hinterburn & Lumsden to i'urnish {.!I'avel 
Final estimate & Statement of Cost 
Resolution of Notice of Completion 
Prop. Ordinance Assessing & Ordinance 444 

PavinE Dist, No. 21 
Res,::~lution Declari ng I ntention to Create District 
Resolution Adoptinc Details, plans and speci ficati ons 
Advertise for Bids f ar Construction & Bonds 
Bids Received & Rejected 

PETITIONS 

Petition for pool rooms to be operated on Sunday 
Request denied 

PLAYGROUND 

vfest Side PlaygrOlllld lots purchased 

POST IFFICE 

Request for Net-r Hail route 

POULTRY SLAUGHTERIHG 

Remove from Business District 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO. 

Christmas Decorations 
Letters on rates for electricity 
New rate schedules 
Arkansas River Diversion 

143 
146 
147 
153 
158 
158 
193 
195 
207-209 

221~ 
228 
2lJ. 
243 

166 
180 

19 

104 

77 
108-109-110-DJ. 

201 
81-88 



RADIO INTERFERENCE 

Require to eliminate 

RECREATION 

Purchase Lots on \·1. Side for Playground 
Ci t~r to provide $300.00 to Purchase Athletic Equipment 
Junior College & City to sponsor Community Service Director 
City to purcha~e play ground equipment from Goodt·lill Industries 

RESOLUTIONS 

Appointing Zoning Commission 
Declaring Intention to Create Pavlng Dist. No. 18 

Adopting Details, Plans & Specifications for Pavin, Dist. No. 18 
Advertise for Bids on Paving 18 & Bids for Bonds 
Resolution Creating Puving Dist. No. 18 
Resolution Declaring Intent to Create Pav. Dist. No. 19 
Resolution Adopting Details, Plans and Specifications 
Resolution on Corner Dri veto~ays 
Resolution Creating Denver Depositary 
Renolution a::J sess ing cost of cutting Heeds 
Resolut ion concerning Arkansas Hater for Public Service Co. 
Resolution of Completion for Pnv. Dint. ffl8 
Resolution on Sidewalk Repairs 
Report of Zoning Commission 

. Resolution declaring intent to Create SideHalk Dist. #10 
Resolution on('Graveling Stree ts 
Resolution Declaring Intent t o Create Puvlng Dis t . #20 
Resolution Adopting Details , etc. for Pav. Dist. #20 

n tr n II . II Sidet·!alk Dist. #10 
Resolution CreatinG Sidewalk Dist. No. 10 

n ,, p.,ving Dist. No. 20 
Resolution to Discontinue Interurban to Fruita 
Resolution Assessing Cost of Cutting \·leeds 
Resolution of Completion for Sidewalk Dist. No. 10 
Resolution to sell - 40,000 in Intersection Bonds 
Resolution Advertising for Bids & Bonds for Pav. Dist. No. 21 

RES'£ ROa·1S 

Free Rest Roam Rent Eliminated 182 

REVOCABLE PERlUTS 

H. H. Basher continue east line of Lot 14, Block 1, Grand River 
SUb. south to Intersection of river bunk :.o use H. Colo. Ave. 

--8-

SALE OF PROPERTY 

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, Bl ock 6B to be sold 
Sold a.t Auction 

SATURDAY CLOSING OF CITY 0!':;-ICES 

SEl-lERS 

Set-rer in alley between 1st and 2nr:J on Teller - Sani tnry 

Combined SeHer #5 
Resolution declaring Intent to Create District 
Resolution Adopting Details, Plans and Spccificntmons 

.2.22 

19 
182 
ll5 
206 

9 
15 
2J. 
32 
35 
43 
47 

58 
65 
69 
81 -88 
83 
91 
93 

105 
107 
115 
120 
127 
147 
153 
161 
171 
190 
221 
241 

147 

91 
92 

61 -80 

28 

243 
244 



SIDE\·!ALK DIST. NO. 10 
Resolution Declaring Intent of City to Create 
Resolution Adopting Details, & specific2tions 
Advertise for bids for bonds 
Bond bids submitted 
Resolution to Create District Tabled 
Resolution for Bonds 
Bond Bids Readvertised 
Resolution to Create Distr: ct 
Bc,nds Sold 
Resolution of Complation 
Assessing Ordinance 

SIDEHALK REPAIRS 
Report of City Han.::.ger 

SIGNBOARDS -Ordinance No. 422 

-T-

105 
127 
138 
1L~o3 
143 
146 
147 
149 
158 
188 
207-209 

91 
202 

T/V.. SALES 
Hoolihan 
Lamps hire 
Harshall 
Payne 

Lot 9, Block 56 13 
Lots 1, 2, 3, Block 4 CraHford 1 s Sub. 63 
Lot 28, Block 10, Nobley1 s 64 
Lots 5 & 6, Block 157 89 
Heets & Bounds along Railroad Right-
of -..my f' or 03 50 • 00 91~ 

Klein Land Co. to bid 138 
Lots 14 & 15, Block 116 
Lots 14 & 15, Block 128 186 

Y. H. C. A. 

TENT SHOHS 

Lots 6 & 7, Block 106 
Lots 3 & 4, Block 152 
Lots 8, 9, 10, ll, Block 4, 
Crauford1 s Add. 

205 

207 

211 

Requect to have in City Limits 30 
Request of R. vlarren to put up t ent on S. 7th in Fire Zone 95 

TRAFFIC 
Chief of Police to Regulate Double Par~cing on Hain Street 185 
Also 2- hour Par1dng 62 
City Nanager Report on Traffic Regulat:.. ons 32 

TRANSPORTATION 

Grand Valley Railroad Applicat ion to Discontinue :::;treet c .~rs 6 

-w-
HATER 

John Page Report on Hater facilities 
Bill for Protection of Hunicipal 1·1a ter Sheds 

Flowline 
City Hanager, T. E. Thompson report on floHlinc & supply 
Bids on Pipe for flO\.rline 

KANNAH CREEK 
Picnic grounds sugeested 
Recommend reservoir be treated 
Report on Slide at Intake filed 
Road up North Fork of Kannah Creek 
Honey included in 19:'9 budget to irlprove road 

62-63 
201 

10 
90 ... 213 

14 
64 
65 

159 
163 



Water (continued) 
Rates 

-w- Continued 

D.R.G. asks for lm1er rate for pumping plant 

Reservoirs 
Orman Construction Co. suit settled -City to pay judgment of 
$12,307.31 
Addition $600.00 to be paid 

Grand Hesa Reservoir - purchase lOS Phares of stock for 
$25.00 each 

Fire Hydrant Reauest - Orchard Hesa 

Reservoirs 
Algae in reservoirs 
Hanager t o Eastern Slope to Investigage reservoirs 

WEE US 

Assessing Weed Costs 
tl 11 tr 

ZONING 

Zoning Commission appointed 
n n to be paid 
11 11 referred to Chamber of Commerce 
11 11 members to be paid $2.50 for each meet:· ng 

Report of Zoning Commission 
Zoning Ordinance to be considered J.!arch 21, 1928 
Hearing on Zoning Ordinance held 
Hearing on petitions in connection Hith neH Zoning Ordinance 
Proposed Ordinance 
S. R. D~Boer to be paid 
S. R. DeBoer to be paid final payment 
Final passage of Zoning Ordinance No. 432 
Board of Adjustment appointed 

167 

61 
77 

112 

205 

59 
79 

69 
167-J.?l 

4-J:} 
62 
63 

93 
99 

101 
102-103 
104 
109 
159 
112 
222 


